A “capital project” is defined as an acquisition that represents a public betterment to the community, has a life of not less than twenty (20) 

years following its purchase, construction or other acquisition with a total cost equal to or exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000). 

Debt Management Policies and Practices 

The City of Lynchburg holds the responsibility for taking on long-term obligations, such as debt incurred for the construction and 

renovation of schools. The School Division, on the other hand, is tasked with overseeing the financial records and upkeep of any debt